•	 Import libraries: As usual, all necessary libraries are loaded in this mod-
ule. You might have noticed a library named itertools. This is a
standard library module in Python that provides fast, memory-efficient
tools for working with iterators.

Capital Budgeting and Investment Analysis  233

•	 Customize: This code customizes parameters in four distinct sections.

○	 In the section where we define inputs, we provide data for the base
profit and maximum supply for each of the three projects. In addi-
tion, we provide input for the total supply. We must be careful about
formatting the parameters. Please note the curly brackets and use of
single quotes in the input for base profit and maximum supply. The
syntax associates the values with each project.

○	 In the portfolio constraints section, we will specify the minimum and
the maximum share of the total portfolio that each project can have.

○	 We define the profit fluctuation scenario by providing the rates of
change of profit in each scenario. Note the square brackets used.

○	 The final section for customization specifies the names of files to save
the results and histogram.

	 Here is the relevant part of the code with customizable parameters
italicized.

# Define inputs
base_profits = {‘A’: 10, ‘B’: 11, ‘C’: 12}
max_supply = {‘A’: 10000, ‘B’: 8000, ‘C’: 7000}
total_supply = 20000

# Portfolio constraints
min_percentage = 0.30
max_percentage = 0.50

# Profit fluctuation scenarios (-10%, 0%, +10%)
fluctuations = [−0.10, 0, 0.10]
scenarios = list(product(fluctuations, repeat=3))

# Files to be saved
csv_file=“0707 dynamic_allocation_results.csv”
plot_image=“0707 Asset_allocation_histogram.png”

•	 Create computation function: This is the core computational engine
of the code. It first creates the possible combinations of price fluctua-
tions. It further creates the computational framework for optimizing

Table 7.6  Supply and profit data

Project Max. Supply Unit Prof it

A 10,000 10
B 8,000 11
C 7,000 12

234  AI in Financial Decision Making

profits within the constraints after making the first allocation based on